

USER MANUAL



Hereby, MOB, declares that item MO2821 is in Compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant conditions of Directive 2014/30/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.momanual.com.

MOB, PO BOX 644, 6710 BP (NL).



PO: 41-XXXXXX
Made in China

MO2821

EN

Portable blender



1. LED indicator
2. Switch button
3. Type-C port

Specifications:

Input: DC 5V

Battery capacity: 2 x 1200mAh/4.44Wh

Instructions:

1. Before first use charge the item fully. The charging time is 3-5 hours. When fully charged, the indicator light changes from red to blue.
2. Screw the bottle to the blender firmly until blue light flickers 5 times. Otherwise, the blender cannot be switched on due to safety reason.
3. Cut fruit into small pieces before adding into the blender and add drinkable liquid to fill up about 80% of the bottle capacity.
4. Press the button. The blender starts working. If bottle is empty, indicator blue light flashes. It means to add fruit into bottle.
5. Slightly tilt blender back and forth if required.
6. Press the button again. The blender switches off.
7. You can replace the blender with base cover. It then becomes a drinking bottle.

Cautions:

- Do not touch the blades as they are sharp to avoid any injury.
- This item is used for fruit juice only. Do not put hard object (e.g. nuts or beans) into cup for blending. This can damage the device.
- Do not remove the lid or add something into blender when it is blending.
- When cleaning the product, please ensure the power supply is disconnected. Do not immerse the base in water to avoid damaging electronic components. Do not use abrasive detergents or corrosive liquids to clean the device.
- Do not repair or disassemble the device by yourselves.
- Keep this item out of the reach of children.

DE**Portabler Mixer**

1. LED-Anzeige
2. Schalter
3. Typ-C-Anschluss

Technische Daten

Eingang: DC 5V

Batteriekapazität: 2 x 1200mAh/4.44Wh

Anleitung:

1. Laden Sie das Gerät vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig auf. Die Ladezeit beträgt 3-5 Stunden. Wenn das Gerät vollständig aufgeladen ist, wechselt die Anzeige von Rot auf Blau.
2. Schrauben Sie die Flasche fest auf den Mixer, bis das blaue Licht 5-mal blinkt. Andernfalls lässt sich der Mixer aus Sicherheitsgründen nicht einschalten.
3. Schneiden Sie das Obst in kleine Stücke, bevor Sie es in den Mixer geben, und fügen Sie so viel Trinkflüssigkeit hinzu, dass die Flasche zu etwa 80 % gefüllt ist.
4. Drücken Sie die Taste. Der Mixer beginnt zu arbeiten. Sollte die Flasche leer sein, blinkt die blaue Kontrollleuchte. Das bedeutet, dass Sie Obst in die Flasche geben müssen.

5. Kippen Sie den Mixer bei Bedarf leicht hin und her.
6. Drücken Sie die Taste erneut. Der Mixer schaltet sich aus.
7. Sie können den Mixer mit dem Sockel austauschen. Er wird dann zu einer Trinkflasche.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

- Berühren Sie die Klingen nicht, da sie scharf sind, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Dieser Artikel ist nur für Fruchtsaft geeignet. Geben Sie keine harten Gegenstände (z. B. Nüsse oder Bohnen) in den Mixbecher. Dies kann das Gerät beschädigen.
- Nehmen Sie den Deckel nicht ab und geben Sie keine Gegenstände in den Mixer, wenn er gerade mixt.
- Achten Sie beim Reinigen des Geräts darauf, dass die Stromzufuhr unterbrochen ist. Tauchen Sie die Basis nicht in Wasser, um eine Beschädigung der elektronischen Komponenten zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder ätzenden Flüssigkeiten zur Reinigung des Geräts.
- Reparieren oder demontieren Sie das Gerät nicht selbst.
- Bewahren Sie diesen Artikel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

FR

Blender portable

1. Indicateur LED
2. Bouton marche/arrêt
3. Port Type-C

Caractéristiques techniques :

Entrée : DC 5V

Capacité de la batterie : 2 x 1200mAh / 4,44Wh

Instructions :

1. Avant la première utilisation, chargez complètement l'appareil. Le temps de charge est de 3 à 5 heures. Une fois la charge terminée, le voyant lumineux passe du rouge au bleu.

2. Vissez fermement la bouteille sur le bloc moteur jusqu'à ce que la lumière bleue clignote 5 fois. Sinon, le blender ne pourra pas être mis en marche pour des raisons de sécurité.
3. Coupez les fruits en petits morceaux avant de les ajouter dans le blender, puis versez un liquide potable jusqu'à environ 80 % de la capacité du récipient.
4. Appuyez sur le bouton : le blender démarre. Si la bouteille est vide, la lumière bleue clignote — cela signifie qu'il faut ajouter des fruits dans la bouteille.
5. Inclinez légèrement le blender d'avant en arrière si nécessaire.
6. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton pour éteindre le blender.
7. Vous pouvez remplacer le bloc moteur par le couvercle de base : le récipient devient alors une bouteille à boire.

Précautions :

- Ne touchez pas les lames, elles sont tranchantes et peuvent provoquer des blessures.
- Cet appareil est destiné uniquement à la préparation de jus de fruits. Ne mettez pas d'aliments durs (par ex. noix ou haricots) dans le récipient, cela pourrait endommager l'appareil.
- Ne retirez pas le couvercle et n'ajoutez pas d'ingrédients pendant le fonctionnement.
- Lors du nettoyage, assurez-vous que l'alimentation est débranchée. Ne plongez pas la base dans l'eau afin d'éviter d'endommager les composants électroniques. N'utilisez pas de détergents abrasifs ni de liquides corrosifs.
- Ne démontez ni ne réparez l'appareil vous-même.
- Gardez cet appareil hors de portée des enfants.

ES

Licuada portátil

1. Indicador LED
2. Botón interruptor
3. Puerto tipo C

Especificaciones:

Entrada: DC 5V

Capacidad de la batería: 2 x 1200mAh/4.44Wh

Instrucciones:

1. Antes del primer uso cargue el artículo completamente. El tiempo de carga es de 3-5 horas. Cuando está completamente cargada, la luz indicadora cambia de rojo a azul.
2. Enrosque firmemente la botella a la batidora hasta que la luz azul parpadee 5 veces. De lo contrario, la licuadora no podrá encenderse por motivos de seguridad.
3. Corte la fruta en trozos pequeños antes de añadirla a la licuadora y añada líquido bebible hasta llenar aproximadamente el 80% de la capacidad de la botella.
4. Pulse el botón. La licuadora empieza a funcionar. Si la botella está vacía, el indicador luminoso azul parpadea. Significa que hay que añadir fruta a la botella.
5. Inclíne ligeramente la licuadora hacia adelante y hacia atrás si es necesario.
6. Vuelva a pulsar el botón. La licuadora se apaga.
7. Puede volver a colocar la batidora con la tapa de la base. Se convierte entonces en una botella para beber.

Precauciones:

- No toque las cuchillas, ya que están afiladas, para evitar lesiones.
- Este artículo sólo se utiliza para zumo de frutas. No introduzca objetos duros (por ejemplo, nueces o judías) en el vaso de la batidora. Podría dañar el aparato.
- No retire la tapa ni añada nada a la licuadora mientras esté licuando.
- Cuando limpie el producto, asegúrese de que la fuente de alimentación esté desconectada. No sumerja la base en agua para evitar dañar los componentes electrónicos. No utilice detergentes abrasivos ni líquidos corrosivos para limpiar el aparato.
- No repare ni desmonte el aparato por su cuenta.
- Mantenga este artículo fuera del alcance de los niños

IT

Frullatore portatile

1. Indicatore LED
2. Pulsante di accensione
3. Porta Type-C

Specifiche:

Ingresso: DC 5V

Capacità della batteria: 2 x 1200mAh/4,44Wh

Istruzioni:

1. Prima del primo utilizzo, caricare completamente il dispositivo. Il tempo di ricarica è di 3-5 ore. A carica completa, la spia luminosa passa da rossa a blu.
2. Avvitare saldamente la bottiglia al frullatore finché la luce blu non lampeggia 5 volte. In caso contrario, il frullatore non può essere acceso per motivi di sicurezza.
3. Tagliare la frutta a pezzetti prima di aggiungerla al frullatore e aggiungere liquido potabile fino a riempire circa l'80% della capacità della bottiglia.
4. Premere il pulsante. Il frullatore inizia a funzionare. Se la bottiglia è vuota, la spia luminosa blu lampeggia. Questo significa che è necessario aggiungere frutta nella bottiglia.
5. Inclinare leggermente il frullatore avanti e indietro, se necessario.
6. Premere nuovamente il pulsante. Il frullatore si spegne.
7. È possibile sostituire il frullatore con il coperchio della base. In questo modo, il frullatore diventa una borraccia.

Avvertenze:

- Non toccare le lame poiché sono affilate per evitare lesioni.
- Questo apparecchio è destinato esclusivamente alla preparazione di succhi di frutta. Non inserire oggetti duri (ad esempio noci o fagioli) nel contenitore per frullare. Ciò potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo.
- Non rimuovere il coperchio né aggiungere oggetti nel frullatore durante la miscelazione.
- Durante la pulizia del prodotto, assicurarsi che l'alimentazione

sia scollegata. Non immergere la base in acqua per evitare di danneggiare i componenti elettronici. Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o liquidi corrosivi per pulire il dispositivo.

- Non riparare o smontare il dispositivo da soli.
- Tenere questo apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

NL

Draagbare blender

1. LED-indicator
2. Schakelknop
3. Type-C-poort

Specificaties:

Ingang: DC 5V

Batterijcapaciteit: 2 x 1200 mAh/4,44 Wh

Instructies:

1. Laad het apparaat volledig op voordat u het voor het eerst gebruikt. De oplaadtijd is 3-5 uur. Wanneer het apparaat volledig is opgeladen, verandert het indicatielampje van rood naar blauw.
2. Schroef de fles stevig op de blender totdat het blauwe lampje 5 keer knippert. Anders kan de blender om veiligheidsredenen niet worden ingeschakeld.
3. Snijd fruit in kleine stukjes voordat u het in de blender doet en voeg drinkbaar vocht toe tot ongeveer 80% van de inhoud van de fles.
4. Druk op de knop. De blender begint te werken. Als de fles leeg is, knippert het blauwe indicatielampje. Dit betekent dat u fruit in de fles moet doen.
5. Kantel de blender indien nodig lichtjes heen en weer.
6. Druk nogmaals op de knop. De blender wordt uitgeschakeld.
7. U kunt de blender vervangen door de bodemdeksel. Het wordt dan een drinkfles.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:

- Raak de messen niet aan, omdat ze scherp zijn en letsel kunnen veroorzaken.
- Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor het maken van

vruchtensap. Doe geen harde voorwerpen (zoals noten of bonen) in de beker om te mixen. Dit kan het apparaat beschadigen.

- Verwijder het deksel niet en voeg niets toe aan de blender terwijl deze draait.
- Zorg ervoor dat de stroomtoevoer is uitgeschakeld wanneer u het product reinigt. Dompel de basis niet onder in water om schade aan elektronische onderdelen te voorkomen. Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen of bijtende vloeistoffen om het apparaat te reinigen.
- Repareer of demonteer het apparaat niet zelf.
- Houd dit product buiten het bereik van kinderen.

PL

Portable blender

1. Wskaźnik LED
2. Przycisk włącz/wyłącz
3. Port type-C

Specyfikacje:

Wejście: DC 5V

Pojemność baterii: 2 x 1200mAh/4.44Wh

Instrukcje:

1. Przed pierwszym użyciem naładować do pełna. Czas ładowania to 3-5 godzin. Gdy w pełni naładowany, wskaźnik LED zmieni się z czerwonego na niebieski.
2. Przykręcić mocno butelkę do blendera aż niebieski wskaźnik błysnie 5 razy. W przeciwnym wypadku, blendera nie będzie można uruchomić ze względów bezpieczeństwa.
3. Pociąć owoce na małe kawałki przed dodaniem ich do blendera i dodać płyn nadający się do picia, aż do wypełnienia około 80% pojemności butelki.
4. Wcisnąć przycisk. Blender zacznie pracować. Jeżeli butelka jest pusta, niebieski wskaźnik zacznie mrygać. Oznacza to, że należy dodać owoce do butelki.
5. W razie potrzeby lekko przechylić blender w obu kierunkach.
6. Nacisnąć przycisk ponownie. Blender przestanie pracować.

7. Można zastąpić blender pokrywą z podstawy. W ten sposób butelka staje się butelką do picia.

Ostrzeżenia:

- Nie dotykać noży ponieważ są ostre i mogą powodować zranienia.
- Urządzenie przeznaczone jest wyłącznie do przygotowywania soków owocowych. Nie wkładaj do kubka twardych produktów (np. orzechów lub fasoli), ponieważ może to uszkodzić urządzenie.
- Nie zdejmuj pokrywki ani nie dodawaj składników w trakcie pracy blendera.
- Podczas czyszczenia urządzenia upewnij się, że odłączono je od zasilania. Nie zanurzaj podstawy w wodzie, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia elementów elektronicznych. Nie używaj środków ściernych ani żrących płynów do czyszczenia.
- Nie naprawiaj ani nie rozkładaj urządzenia samodzielnie.
- Przechowuj urządzenie poza zasięgiem dzieci.